

No. 45922-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DARRELL PARNEL BERRIAN,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 13-1-02707-2  
The Honorable Jack Nevin, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	3
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	7
	A. THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS, COUPLED WITH TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY OBJECT AND SEEK A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION, DENIED BERRIAN HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. ....	7
	B. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER BERRIAN’S ABILITY TO PAY BEFORE IMPOSING DISCRETIONARY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS CONSTITUTES A SENTENCING ERROR THAT MAY BE CHALLENGED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON DIRECT APPEAL. ....	12
	1. <i>The record fails to establish that the trial court actually took into account Berrian’s financial circumstances before imposing discretionary LFOs</i> .....	12
	2. <i>Berrian’s challenge to the LFO order can be raised for the first time on appeal and is ripe for review</i> .....	17
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Estelle v. Williams</u> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S. Ct. 1691, 48 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1976) .....	7
<u>In re Dependency of K.N.J.</u> , 171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522 (2011) .....	15
<u>State v. Bahl</u> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	18
<u>State v. Baldwin</u> , 63 Wn. App. 303, 818 P.2d 1116 (1991).....	18
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	9
<u>State v. Bertrand</u> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	14
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 174 Wn. App. 906, 301 P.3d 492 (2013).....	17
<u>State v. Boehning</u> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005) .....	9
<u>State v. Chambers</u> , 176 Wn.2d 573, 293 P.3d 1185 (2013) .....	16
<u>State v. Charlton</u> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978) .....	7, 8
<u>State v. Claypool</u> , 111 Wn. App. 473, 45 P.3d 609 (2002).....	14
<u>State v. Curry</u> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992) .....	14, 18
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984) .....	7
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003) .....	8, 9
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999) .....	7
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	11
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 427, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) .....	17, 21

<u>State v. Hathaway</u> , 161 Wn. App. 634, 251 P.3d 253 (2011)...	22-23
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991) .....	8
<u>State v. Ish</u> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010) .....	8
<u>State v. Lundy</u> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....	15, 18, 21
<u>State v. Mahone</u> , 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....	21
<u>State v. Mierz</u> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995) .....	11
<u>State v. Monday</u> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011) .....	7
<u>State v. Paine</u> , 69 Wn. App. 873, 850 P.2d 1369 (1993) .....	17
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997) .....	16, 17
<u>State v. Phillips</u> , 65 Wn. App. 239, 828 P.2d 42 (1992) .....	18
<u>State v. Smits</u> , 152 Wn. App. 514, 216 P.3d 1097 (2009).....	19
<u>State v. Studd</u> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999) .....	11
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	11
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	8
<u>State v. Ziegenfuss</u> , 118 Wn. App. 110, 74 P.3d 1205 (2003) .....	18
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	11
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
RCW 9.94A.760 .....	18
RCW 10.01.160 .....	13-14, 21

RCW 10.01.180 .....	20
RCW 10.82.090 .....	20
<u>The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in Washington State</u> , Washington State Minority and Justice Commission (2008).....	20, 22
U.S. Const. amd. VI .....	7, 11
U.S. Const. amd. XIV.....	7
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 .....	7, 11
